Customs at Mangalore International Airport intercepted the applicant who was 

found to be carrying six pieces of gold bars of 24 carat purity. These six gold ba1·s 

had been ingeniously concealed in three plastic containers purportedly containing 

food products weighing 699.840 gms valued at Rs. 21,13,516/-(Rupees Twenty 

One Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen Only). The Customs Officers 

seized the gold in the reasonable belief that the same was being smuggled into 

India without declaration and without payment of customs duty. A show cause 

notice was issued to the applicant and adjudicated by the Joint Commissioner of

[...]

penally is imposable under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 in baggage 

cases. 

10. In view of the above, Government sets aside the Order-in-Appeal and allows 

the confiscated six gold bars totally weighing 699.840 gms recovered from the 

applicant valued at Rs. 21,13,5161-(Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Thirteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen only) to be allowed for re-export on payment of 

redemption fine of Rs. 10,00,0001-(Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) under Section 125 of 

the Customs Act, 1962. Government also holds that the facts of the case do not 

justiJY reduction in the penalties imposed hence the same are upheld and the